
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2383
ANSWERED ON:09.08.2010
FALSE INFORMATION ON WEBSITES
Bhagat Shri Sudarshan

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether false information about the various States including Lohardaga Parliamentary constituency have been posted in websites prepared by the National Informatics Centre(NIC);

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has decided to take action against the guilty officers in this regard; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRI SACHIN PILOT)

(a) and (b): National Informatics Centre (NIC) has been designing, developing and hosting websites of Central Government Departments, State Government Departments and District Administrations on NICNET. However, the contents of the website are provided and updated by the respective user departments.

(c) and (d): Do not arise.
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